Public Notice

for Marshall Army Airfield EE/CA

16-Jan-1998



PUBLIC NOTICE
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
HEADQUARTERS, FORT RILEY
FORT RILEY, KANSAS 66442-5000
NOTICE OF AVAILABILITY
TO ALL INTERESTED AGENCIES,
INDIVIDUALS AND PUBLIC
GROUPS

Pursuant to the Comprehensive Environmental Response and Liability Act (CERCLA or Superfund) as amended by the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act (SARA) and the National Contingency Plan, 40 CFR Part 300.820, Fort Riley announces the publication of an Engineering Evaluation/Cost Analysis (EE/CA) document for a proposed "Removal Action".

An EE/CA contains a description of the site, a discussion of the contaminants found at the site, the removal action alternatives for the site, and a relative evaluation of costs of various alternatives.

The United States Department of the Army has prepared an EE/CA report for the Former Fire Training Area-Marshal Army Airfield (FFTA-MAAF) located at the northern end of Marshall Army Airfield, and adjacent off-post properties. The EE/CA report addresses potential risks to current groundwater users and presents several options which include replacement water supply wells, alternate water supply from other public or federal water supply systems, and well head treatment.

The National Contingency Plan requires a 30-day public review period after the publication of Notice of Availability. The EE/CA report will be available for viewing after 20 January 1998 at the Directorate of Environment and Safety, 407 Pershing Court, Fort Riley, Kansas, telephone (785) 239-8619. Copies will also be available for viewing at the Dorothy Bramlage Public Library, Junction City, Kansas, the Manhattan Public Library, Manhattan, Kansas and the Clay Center Carnegie Library, Clay Center, Kansas. Comments will be accepted through 21 February 1998.

Comments may be submitted to: Headquarters, Fort Riley Directorate of Environment and Safety ATTN: AFZN-ES (Ms Debora Richert) 407 Pershing Court Fort Riley, Kansas 66442-6121 A-7735 Jan. 16, 18, 19

Marshall Army Airfield Groundwater EE/CA Manhattan Mercury January 16-19, 1998

PUBLIC NOTICE

Published in The Manhattan Mercury January 16, 9 1998; subsequently published January 18 and 19,

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 2
HEADQUARTERS, FORT RILEY
FORT RILEY, KANSAS 66442-5000
NOTICE OF AVAILABILITY
OF AVAI

AND PUBLIC GROUPS

AND PUBLIC GROUPS

Pursuant to the Comprehensive Environmental Response and Liability Act (CERCLA or Superfund) as amended by the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act (SARA) and the National Contingency Plan, 40 CFR Part 300.820 Fort Riley announced the publication of an Engineering Evaluation/Cost Analysis (EE/CA) document for a proposed "Removal Action."

An EE/CA contains a description of the site, a discussion of the contains a description of the site, as discussion of the contains and secretary found at the site.

cussion of the contaminants found at the site, the removal action alternatives for the site, and a relaremoval action alternatives for the site, and a relative evaluation of costs of various alternatives.

The United States Department of the Army has prepared an EE/CA report for the Former Fire Training Area-Marshal Army Airfield (FFTA-MAAF) located at the northern end of Marshal Army Airfield and adjacent off-post-properties. The EE/CA report addresses potential risks to current groundwater users and presents several options which include replacement water supply walls alternated.

water users and presents several options which include replacement water supply wells, alternate water supply from other public or federal water supply systems, and well head treatment.

The National Contingency Plan requires a 30-days public review period after the publication of Notice of Availability. The EE/CA report will be available for viewing after 20 January 1998 at the Directorate for Environment and Safety, 407 Pershing Court, Fort Riley, Kansas, telephone (785) 239-8819.

Copies will also be available for viewing at the Dorothy Bramlage Public Library, Junction City, Kansas, the Manhattan Public Library, Manhattan, Kansas and the Clay Center Camegie Library, Clay Center, Kansas. Comments will be accepted through 21 February 1998.

Comments may be submitted to:

Headquarters, Fort Riley.

Directorate of Environment and Safety

ATTN: AFZN-ES (Ms. Debora Richert).

ATTN: AFZN-ES (Ms. Debora Richert)
407 Pershing Court
Fort Riley, Kansas 68442-6121